

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF, PETITIONER

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General

AIMEE W. BROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 3

 A. Legal background 4

 B. The present controversy 7

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 I. This Court should not overrule *Hardison*, but should clarify that it affords substantial protection for religious observance..... 15

 A. *Hardison* implicates this Court’s near-categorical presumption against overruling statutory precedents 16

 B. Petitioner fails to offer the special justification required to overrule a statutory precedent 19

 1. *Hardison* has neither proved unworkable nor foreclosed religious-accommodation claims 20

 2. *Hardison*’s underpinnings have not eroded 23

 3. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit..... 25

 C. When properly applied, *Hardison*’s “*de minimis cost*” language is consistent with Title VII..... 27

 D. This Court should clarify *Hardison* by reinforcing the EEOC’s longstanding interpretation of that decision..... 38

 II. The court of appeals correctly held that burdens on other employees may inform the undue-hardship analysis 40

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. An accommodation’s effect on other employees may impose an undue hardship on the conduct of the employer’s business.....	41
B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments are unavailing	44
III. The Court should affirm under any understanding of undue hardship	46
Conclusion	51
Appendix — Statutory provisions and guidelines.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30, 33, 39
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	19
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	47
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979).....	31
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996)	40, 46
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir.) cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001).....	31, 32
<i>Cassell v. Skywest, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-149, 2022 WL 375855 (D. Utah Feb. 8, 2022).....	22
<i>Crider v. University of Tenn.</i> , 492 Fed. Appx. 609 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30, 33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	24, 33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend Cnty.</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1004 (2015).....	31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	20
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	23, 44
<i>EEOC v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 739 (D. Md. 2021)	27
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1077 (1989).....	30
<i>Enriquez v. Gemini Motor Transport LP</i> , No. 19-cv-4759, 2021 WL 5908208 (D. Ariz. Dec. 14, 2021).....	23
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	24, 33
<i>Getz v. Pennsylvania, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 802 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	16, 38
<i>Hardison v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 877 (W.D. Mo. 1974)	28
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	25
<i>International Sys. & Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	26
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	16, 27
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	16-18, 20, 21, 23-26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	38
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	20
<i>Lee v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1019, (10th Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	17
<i>Logan v. Organic Harvest, LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-362, 2020 WL 1547985 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 1, 2020).....	23
<i>Mann v. Frank</i> , 7 F.3d 1365 (8th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	16
<i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	27
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1228 (1997).....	31, 32, 40, 46
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> :	
485 U.S. 617 (1988)	26
491 U.S. 164 (1989)	16, 26
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	16
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 972 (1986)	31, 32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	17

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Rivas v. Caesars Enters. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-1637, 2021 WL 3572659 (D. Nev. Aug. 11, 2021).....	23
<i>Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016)	37
<i>Slocum v. Devezin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D. La. 2013)	32
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988).....	30
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	20
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	16
<i>Sutton v. DirecTV LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-330, 2022 WL 808692 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2022)	22
<i>Tetzlaff v. Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 794 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1065 (2016).....	34
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3, 5, 6, 11, 15, 19, 23-25, 27-29, 34, 35, 39, 43, 46, 47
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	35, 42
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)	19
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	17
<i>Williams v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	32
<i>Wisconsin Cent, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	37

VIII

Constitution, statutes, guidelines, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause)	24, 33
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. 12111(9)	38, 2a
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(A)	36, 3a
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8)	34
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,	
Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253	
(42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	2-5, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19,
	21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 33-38,
	40, 41, 44, 46, 47
§ 703(a)(1), 78 Stat. 255	4
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)	2, 3, 5, 14, 19, 41, 45, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	3, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 4, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h)	47
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a)	2, 4, 2a
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,	
105 Stat. 1071	18
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103	5
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,	
29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 207(r)(3)	36
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009,	
Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.	18
Pregnant Workers Fairness Act,	
Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. II, 136 Stat. 6085	36
§ 102(7), 136 Stat. 6086	37

IX

Statute, guidelines, and rule—Continued:	Page
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-252, 108 Stat. 3149: 38 U.S.C. 4303(16)	36
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1605.1(b) (1968)	4, 5a
Section 1605.1(c) (1968).....	4
Section 1605.1(d) (1968)	4
Section 1605.2(d)(1)	7, 29, 9a
Section 1605.2(d)(1)(i)-(iii)	30, 9a
Section 1605.2(e)(1)	7, 28, 29, 39, 11a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii)	34
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
P. 705	36
P. 706	36
P. 705-706	36
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n:	
<i>Compliance Manual</i> (Jan. 15, 2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/ section-12-religious-discrimination	27, 30, 39, 40, 42, 44, 45, 48
<i>Fact Sheet on Recent EEOC Religious Discrimination Litigation</i> (Feb. 19, 2015), https://www.eeoc.gov/fact-sheet-recent-eeoc- religious-discrimination-litigation	22
32 Fed. Reg. 10,298 (July 13, 1967).....	4, 35
45 Fed. Reg. 72,610 (Oct. 31, 1980)	6, 7
Brian A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	17
H.R. 5233, § 2, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. 4117, § 2(a)(3), 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	18
H.R. 2948, § 2(a)(4), 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	18
H.R. 4237, § 2(a)(4), 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)	18
H.R. 1445, § 2(a)(4), 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	18
H.R. 1431, § 2(a)(4), 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):	
Pt. 2	37
Pt. 3	37
Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, <i>Guidelines on Religious Exercise and Religious Expression in the Federal Workplace</i> (Aug. 14, 1997), 1997 WL 475412.....	40
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971)	41
S. 2071, § 2(a)(3), 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	18
S. 92, § 2(a)(3), 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	18
S. 1124, § 2(a)(4), 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	18
S. 1668, § 2(a)(4), 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999).....	18
S. 2572, § 2(a)(4), 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002).....	18
S. 893, § 2(a)(4), 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	18
S. 677, § 2(a)(4), 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	18
S. 3628, § 2(a)(1)(B), 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	18
S. 4046, § 4(a)(3), 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	18
S. 3686, § 4(a)(3), 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012).....	18
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Postal Service Primer</i> , GAO-21-479SP (Sept. 2021).....	49
U.S. Postal Service, <i>Delivery: Monday through Saturday since 1863</i> (June 2009), https://about.usps.com/who/profile/history/pdf/ delivery-monday-through-saturday.pdf	8

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957)	33
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971)	41
